
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 2.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal year.  
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 (previously circulated).  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 Matters for Decision  
 
6. Chairmen of Licensing Act Sub-Committees (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
  
  
  



 

7. Licensing Act 2003 - Consultation on the Draft Revised Licensing Act Statement of 
Policy (Pages 4 - 47) 

 
 Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
8. Gambling Act 2005 - Consultation on the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing 

Policy (Pages 48 - 96) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman), June Ashworth, Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, 

Carla Brayshaw, Sheila Denwood, Charlie Edwards, Mel Guilding, Colin Hartley, 
Christopher Leadbetter, Abi Mills, Rebecca Novell, Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock and 
Paul Woodruff 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone (01524) 582170, or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 10 June 2015.   

 



 

 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE  
  
 

Chairmen of Licensing Act Sub-Committees 
18th June 2015 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to make arrangements for the chairing of Licensing Act Sub-
Committees during the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
(1)  That the Committee appoints for the new municipal year a number of members 

to chair the ad hoc sub-committees established to hear individual applications 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1  The procedure for establishing sub-committees to deal with hearings under the 

Licensing Act 2003 was agreed at the Committee’s meeting on the 14th February 
2005.  As Members are aware, each sub-committee must comprise three members 
of the Committee, and is convened by the Chief Officer (Governance), as and when 
required, from the fifteen members. 

 
1.2  It was further agreed in 2005 that the then chairman and vice-chairman and three 

other named members be appointed as chairmen of the sub-committees, and that 
each ad hoc sub-committee would include one of these members who would act as 
the chairman. 
 

1.3  This arrangement has continued, although in some municipal years, the Committee 
has nominated four rather than five chairmen. 
 

1.4 For Members’ information, there were five chairmen nominated for 2014/15, namely 
 Cllr Terrie Metcalfe, Councillor Jonathon Dixon, Councillor Mike Greenall, Councillor 
 Roger  Sherlock and Councillor Sylvia Rogerson 

 
1.5  It is always difficult to estimate in advance the workload of the sub-committees.  

However, in 2014/15, sub-committees met on only 2 occasions, and this reflects the 
reduced workload since the original implementation of the Act. 

 
1.6 As the demand for meetings of the sub - committees has reduced over the past few 

years, officers recommend that the  number of sub-committee chairmen could 
perhaps be reduced to three, being the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the  

 Committee and one other member of the Committee. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  The Committee is now requested to consider the arrangements for the municipal year 

2015/16, and to decide how many and which members to appoint to chair the sub-
committees. 

 
3.0  Details of Consultation 
 
3.1  None 
 
4.0  Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1  There is a need for the Committee to appoint sub-committee chairmen.  In 

considering the number of chairmen to be designated, Members should take account 
of the reduced demand for hearings over the past few years. 
 

5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1  The Committee is recommended to appoint a number of its members to chair the 

sub-committee hearings. 
 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) has made provision for special responsibility 
allowances of £435 to be paid to each Sub-Committee chairman, in addition to the special 
responsibility allowance that is paid to the Chairman of the Committee, and the budgetary 
provision reflects this. The fact that a member is only entitled to receive one special 
responsibility allowance means that it is impossible to estimate the actual budget cost in 
advance, and generally gives leeway within the budgetary provision. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
The proposal is in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, which provides 
for the establishment of one or more sub-committees consisting of three members of the 
Committee, but makes no further provision as to how this should be arranged. 
 
OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources: 
 
None 
 
Information Services: 
 
None 
 
Property: 
 
None 
 

Page 2



Open Spaces: 
 
None 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Ms W Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 

Page 3



 

 

    LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE  
 

Licensing Act 2003  
Consultation on the Draft Revised Licensing Act  

Statement of Policy 
18h June 2015 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to inform Members that the consultation process for the Licensing Act 2003 
revised Statement of Policy as required by Section 5 of the Act will begin on 1st July 2015. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the report be noted.  
 
   
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Statement of Licensing Policy is a requirement of Section 5 of the Licensing Act 

2003 and has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Act and 
Guidance issued by Secretary of State for Culture Media and Sport under Section 
182 of the Act (currently dated March 2015).  The Licensing Authority is therefore, 
bound by the Act, any regulations made under it, and the Section 182 Guidance. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority is required by regulations to update its Statement of 

Licensing Policy every 5 years.  The current policy came into force in January 2011. 
A revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy and a summary of the proposed 
changes has been prepared by the licensing manager and is attached at appendix 1 
to this report. 

 
1.3 For the purpose of reviewing the Licensing Policy, in accordance with the 

requirements of the Act, Lancaster City Council will consult with: 
 

• The Police 
• The Fire Authority 
• Representatives of existing holders of premises and personal licences 
• Representatives of existing holders of club premises certificates 
• Local businesses and their representatives 
• Local residents and their representatives 
• Public Health 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7 Page 4



1.4 Consultation Process 
 
 Letters will be sent to all licence holders, and all other stakeholders, requesting 

responses by 30th September 2015.  
 
 Copies of the Draft revised policy will be placed on the Lancaster City Council 

website on the licensing page, as well as in the Town Halls in Morecambe and 
Lancaster 

 
 A press release will be published in the Lancaster Guardian.   
 
1.5 Any responses from the consultation will be reported back to this committee on the 
  3rd December 2015. 
 
1.6 The Policy will then go to full Committee on 17th December 2015, for implementation  
   In January 2016, in order to satisfy the statutory time frames.  
  
 
2.0 Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority is required by the Act to revise its Statement of Licensing 

Policy every 5 years, and to consult with stakeholders, before publishing and 
implementing the updated Policy.  This report is intended to inform members that the 
consultation process has started. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report has been prepared on behalf of the Chief Officer, Governance.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Ms W Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 

Page 5



Appendix 1  

 
 

 
 
 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003  

 
 

STATEMENT OF    
 

 LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
 

 
 

FOR THE PERIOD 2016 – 2021 
 
 
 

Licensing Manager  
Lancaster City Council  

Town Hall 
Dalton Square  

Lancaster LA1 1PJ 
 

Tel 01524 582317 
Email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk   

 
 

Further copies may be obtained from the above address or from the Council’s website:- 
www.lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF LANCASTER 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This document sets out the revised Licensing Policy of the Lancaster City Council, which 

is the Licensing Authority, under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).   
 
1.2 Licensing is about regulating the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed 

premises, by qualifying clubs, and at temporary events within the terms of the Act.  
Conditions attached to various authorisations will focus on matters which are within the 
control of individual licensees and others in possession of relevant authorisations.  
Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises being used for licensable 
activities and the vicinity of those premises.   

 
1.3 This statement of licensing policy is a requirement of Section 5 of the Act  and has been 

prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the Guidance issued by 
Secretary of State for Culture Media and Sport under Section 182 of the Act (currently 
dated October 2014). The Licensing Authority is, therefore, bound by the Act, any 
regulations made under it and the Section 182 guidance. 

 
1.4 For the purpose of reviewing its Licensing Policy, in accordance with the requirements 

the Act, the Licensing Authority has consulted with: 
 

• The Police 
• The Fire Authority 
• Representatives of existing holders of premises licences and personal licences 
• Representatives of  existing holders of club premises certificates   
• Local businesses and
[...]


am
en

dm
en

t e
g 

“d
el

et
e 

X
”,

 “
in

se
rt

 Y
”,

 “
in

se
rt

 r
ep

la
ce

m
en

t a
s 

fo
llo

w
s 

‘Z
...

’” 
iv
 W

he
re

 p
os

si
bl

e,
 g

iv
e 

a 
re

as
on

 fo
r 

m
ak

in
g 

th
e 

am
en

dm
en

t e
g 

“t
o 

co
rr

ec
t a

n 
er

ro
r”

, “
tr

an
si

tio
na

l p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

ar
e 

no
 lo

ng
er

 r
el

ev
an

t”
 

Page 46



 

 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE  
 

Gambling Act 2005 
Consultation on the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy  

18th June 2015 
 
 

Report of the Licensing Manager  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to inform Members that the consultation process for the Gambling Act 2005 
revised Statement of Policy as required by Section 349 of the Act will begin on 31st July  2015  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 provides that each licensing authority shall, 

before each successive period of three years, prepare a statement of the principles 
that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during that 
period, and, publish that statement.   

 
1.2 The current policy came into force in January 2013. A revised Draft Statement of 

Gambling Licensing Policy and a summary of the proposed changes has been 
prepared by the licensing manager and is attached at appendix 1 to this report. 
 

1.3 When updating the policy the licensing manager has had regard to the latest Draft 
Guidance from the Gambling Commission which is currently out for consultation, and 
is due to be finalised shortly.  The draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
which will go out from this Council for consultation may be amended in light of 
anything contained in the final guidance when released by the Gambling 
Commission.  

 
1.4 For the purpose of reviewing the Licensing Policy, in accordance with the 

requirements of the Act, Lancaster City Council are required to consult with: 
 

• The Chief Officer of Police for the area 
 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 

persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 47



• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under the Gambling 2005  

 
1.5 Consultation on a revised draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy will be held 

from 31st July 2015 until 24 October 2015.  In addition to the statutory requirements 
regarding consultation as outlined above, the following steps will be taken to ensure 
the consultation will be as effective as possible:- 
 

• A press release will be issued regarding the consultation process 
• The revised draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy will be made 

available on the council’s website 
• Copies of the above document will be made available at the council’s offices 
• All premises that hold an alcohol licence under the Licensing Act 2003 will be 

consulted 
• All premises that hold a licence under the Gambling Act 2005 will be 

consulted 
 
2.0 Consultation Process 
 
2.1 Letters will sent to all licence holders, and all other stakeholders, requesting 

responses by 24th October 2015.  
 
 Copies of the Draft revised policy will be placed on the Lancaster City Council 

website on the licensing page, as well as in the Town Halls in Morecambe and 
Lancaster 

 
 A press release will be published in the Lancaster Guardian.   
 
2.2 Any responses from the consultation will be reported back to this Committee on the 
  3rd December 2015. 
 
2.3 The Policy will then go to full Council on 16th December 2015, for  implementation
 in January 2016, in order to satisfy the statutory time frames.  

  
 
3.0  Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Licensing Authority is required by the Act to revise its Statement of Gambling 

Licensing Policy every 3 years, and to consult with stakeholders, before publishing 
and implementing the updated Policy.  This report is intended to inform members that 
the consultation process will be starting. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

Page 48



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report has been prepared on behalf of the Chief Officer (Governance).  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Ms W Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 

Page 49



Appendix 1 

 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

Statement of Gambling Policy 
January 2016 

Lancaster City Council has completed this document.  If you would like a copy of it in another 
language, in large print or audio tape please contact us by calling 01524 582000 or email us at 
licensing@lancaster.gov.uk. 
  

 

Any queries regarding this policy should be addressed to:- 
 

 
Licensing Manager 

Lancaster City Council 
Town Hall  

Dalton Square   
Lancaster LA1 1PJ   

  
E-mail: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk  

 
Further copies may be obtained from the above address or from the council’s website:-  

www.lancaster.gov.uk 
 

Page 50



  

 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 

Gambling Act 2005 

 
Contents Page 
 

Preface........................................................................................................................ 4 

Part A - General 

1. The licensing objectives ................................................................................... 5 

2. Introduction ....................................................................................................... 6 

3. Declaration ....................................................................................................... 8 

4. Responsible Authorities .................................................................................... 8 

5. Interested parties ........................................
[...]
. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits ...................................................... 33 

23. Temporary Use Notices .................................................................................. 34 

24. Occasional Use Notices ................................................................................. 35 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 List of Consultees .................................................................... 36 

Appendix 2 Useful Addresses .................................................................... 38 

Appendix 3 Categories Gaming Machines ................................................. 40 

Appendix 4 Delegation of Functions ........................................................... 42 

Appendix 5 Map of District ......................................................................... 43 

 This Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was approved by Lancaster City Council on ?? 
December 2015 

All references to the “Guidance” refers to the Gambling Commission's Guidance to Local 
Authorities published in ??? 2015. 

Page 52



  

Preface 
Under the Gambling Act 2005, a new regime for regulating gambling and betting was introduced 
throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007.  Apart from the National Lottery and 
spread betting, gambling and betting will be regulated by the Gambling Commission, whose duties 
include licensing the operators and individuals involved in providing gambling and betting facilities. 

Lancaster City Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a duty under the Act to 
license premises where gambling is to take place and to license certain other activities (such as 
registering small society lotteries).  This document sets out how the council intends to approach 
this task. 

In addition, the Gambling (Licensing and Advertising) Act 2014 came into force on 1 November 
2014 and amends the Act. It requires gambling operators that transact with or advertise to British 
consumer
[...]
 s
pe
ci
fic
 r
ef
er
en
ce
 to
 

fa
ct
or
s 
th
at
 m
us
t n

o
t 
be
 c
on
si
de
re
d 
by
 a
 li
ce
ns
in
g 

au
th
or
ity
 in
 e
xe
rc
is
in
g 
its
 fu
nc
tio
ns
 u
nd
er
 s
.1
53
:  

 
• 
th
e 
ex
pe
ct
ed
 d
em
an
d 
fo
r 
fa
ci
lit
ie
s 
(s
.1
53
)(
2)
  

 • 
w
he
th
er
 th
e 
ap
pl
ic
at
io
n 
is
 to
 b
e 
pe
rm
itt
ed
 in
 

ac
co
rd
an
ce
 w
ith
 la
w
 r
el
at
in
g 
to
 p
la
nn
in
g 
or
 

bu
ild
in
g 
(s
.1
53
)(
1)
.  

 

A
pp
en
di
x 

1 
pa
ge
 3
7 

Li
st
 o
f C
on
su
lte
es
 

R
em
ov
e 
th
e 
lis
t o
f a
dd
re
ss
es
 o
f l
ic
en
se
d 
pr
em
is
es
 

co
ns
ul
te
es
. 

A
ll 
lic
en
se
d 
pr
em
is
es
 in
 th
e 

di
st
ric
t a
re
 c
on
su
lte
d.
 

A
pp
en
di
x 

3 
pa
ge
 4
0 

C
at
eg
or
ie
s 
of
 G
am
in
g 

M
ac
hi
ne
s 
A
 

In
se
rt
ed
 

N
o 
ca
te
go
ry
 A
 m
ac
hi
ne
s 
ar
e 
cu
rr
en
tly
 p
er
m
itt
ed
 

C
la
rif
ic
at
io
n 

A
pp
en
di
x 

3 
pa
ge
 4
0 

M
ac
hi
ne
s 
B
I 

C
ha
ng
ed
 m
ax
im
um
 s
ta
ke
 fr
om
 £
2 
to
 £
5 
an
d 
m
ax
im
um
 

pr
iz
e 
fr
om
 £
40
00
 to
 £
10
00
0*
 

C
ha
ng
e 
to
 le
gi
sl
at
io
n 
Ja
nu
ar
y 

20
14
 

A
pp
en
di
x 

3 
pa
ge
 1
0 

M
ac
hi
ne
s 
B
3 

C
ha
ng
ed
 m
ax
im
um
 s
ta
ke
 fr
om
 £
1 
to
 £
2 

A
s 
ab
ov
e 

A
pp
en
di
x 

3 
pa
ge
 1
0 

M
ac
hi
ne
s 
B
4 

C
ha
ng
ed
 m
ax
im
um
 s
ta
ke
 fr
om
 £
1 
to
 £
2 
an
d 
m
ax
im
um
 

pr
iz
e 
fr
om
 £
25
0 
to
 £
40
0 

A
s 
ab
ov
e 

A
pp
en
di
x 

3 
pa
ge
 1
0 

M
ac
hi
ne
s 
C
 

C
ha
ng
ed
 m
ax
im
um
 p
riz
e 
to
 £
10
0 

A
s 
ab
ov
e 

Page 94



 
- 
4 
-

A
pp
en
di
x 

3 
pa
ge
 1
0 

C
at
eg
or
ie
s 
of
 G
am
in
g 

M
ac
hi
ne
s 

A
dd
ed
 fo
ot
no
te
 in
 r
el
at
io
n 
to
 M
ac
hi
ne
s 
B
I 

*w
ith
 th
e 
op
tio
n 
of
 a
 m
ax
im
um
 £
20
00
0 
lin
ke
d 
pr
og
re
ss
iv
e 

ja
ck
po
t o
n 
a 
pr
em
is
es
 b
as
is
 

A
s 
ab
ov
e 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	6 Chairmen of Licensing Act Sub-Committees
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Consultation on the Draft Revised Licensing Act Statement of Policy
	Licensing Policy 2016-2021
	Appendix 1 policy review summary form doc2015

	8 Gambling Act 2005 - Consultation on the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1a




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING ACT 
COMMITTEE 

 

2.00 P.M.  18TH JUNE 2015 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman), June Ashworth, Alan Biddulph, 
Carla Brayshaw, Sheila Denwood, Charlie Edwards, Mel Guilding, 
Colin Hartley, Christopher Leadbetter, Abi Mills, Sylvia Rogerson and 
Roger Sherlock 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Rebecca Novell and Paul Woodruff 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Wendy Peck Licensing Manager 
 Luke Gorst Solicitor 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Act Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hartley and seconded by Councillor Brayshaw: 
 
”That Councillor Biddulph be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Act Committee for 
the municipal year 2015/16.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Biddulph be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Act Committee for 
the municipal year 2015/16. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2014 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.       
            
  



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 18TH JUNE 2015 
 

 
5 CHAIRMEN OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Committee received the report of the Licensing Manager to enable Members to make 
arrangements for the chairing of Licensing Act Sub-Committees during the forthcoming 
municipal year. 
 
It was reported that each Sub-Committee must comprise three members of the Licensing 
Act Committee.  The procedure for establishing Sub-Committees to deal with hearings 
under the Licensing Act 2003 had been agreed at the Licensing Act Committee’s meeting 
on 14th February 2005. 
 
At that meeting, it had been agreed that the then Chairman and Vice-Chairman and three 
other Members be appointed as Chairmen of the Sub-Committees, and that each ad hoc 
Sub-Committee convened by the Chief Officer (Governance) would include one of these 
Members who would act as the Chairman.  This arrangement had continued, although in 
some municipal years the Committee had nominated four, rather than five, Chairmen. 
 
In 2014/15, Sub-Committees had only met on two occasions, and this reflected the 
reduced workload since the original implementation of the Act.  It was recommended that 
the number of Sub-Committee Chairmen be reduced to three, being the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Act Committee and one other member of the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hartley and seconded by Councillor Denwood that there be 
a total of three Chairmen of the ad hoc Licensing Act Sub-Committees in 2015/16, 
comprising the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Act Committee and one 
other named Member, and that each ad hoc Sub-Committee include one of these three 
Members, who acts as Chairman. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
The Chairman requested nominations for one other Chairman of the ad hoc Sub-
Committees.  Councillor Rogerson was nominated by Councillor Ashworth and seconded 
by Councillor Edwards.  Councillor Brayshaw was nominated by Councillor Biddulph and 
seconded by Councillor Hartley. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 6 Members voted for Councillor Rogerson and 6 Members 
voted for Councillor Brayshaw, whereupon the Chairman, in accordance with council 
procedure rule 19.2, used her casting vote and declared Councillor Brayshaw to be the 
one other Chairman of the ad hoc Sub-Committees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That there be a total of three Chairmen of the ad hoc Licensing Act Sub-

Committees in 2015/16, comprising the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Act Committee and one other named Member, and that each ad hoc 
Sub-Committee includes one of these three Members, who acts as Chairman. 

 
(2) That the one other Chairman of the ad hoc Sub-Committees be Councillor 

Brayshaw. 
 



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 18TH JUNE 2015 
 

6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT REVISED LICENSING ACT 
STATEMENT OF POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report of the Licensing Manager to inform Members that the 
consultation process for the Licensing Act 2003 revised Statement of Policy would begin 
on 1st July 2015, as required by Section 5 of the Act. 
 
It was reported that the Licensing Act 2003 required the Licensing Authority to revise its 
Statement of Licensing Policy every five years and to consult with stakeholders before 
publishing and implementing the updated Policy.  The current Policy had come into force 
in January 2011. 
 
A copy of the revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy and a summary of the proposed 
changes was attached as Appendix 1 to the report for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
Members were advised that responses to the consultation would be requested by 30th 
September 2015.  Any responses to the consultation would be reported back to the 
Committee on 3rd December 2015.  The Policy would then go to full Council on 17th 
December 2015 for implementation in January 2016 in order to satisfy the statutory 
timeframes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report of the Licensing Manager to inform Members that the 
consultation process for the Gambling Act 2005 revised Statement of Policy would begin 
on 31st July 2015, as required by Section 349 of the Act. 
 
It was reported that the Gambling Act 2005 required the Licensing Authority to revise its 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy every three years and to consult with 
stakeholders before publishing and implementing the updated Policy.  The current Policy 
had come into force in January 2013. 
 
A copy of the revised draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and a summary of the 
proposed changes was attached as Appendix 1 to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.   
 
The Policy had been updated with regard to the latest Draft Guidance from the Gambling 
Commission, which was currently out for consultation and was due to be finalised shortly.  
It was noted that the Policy may need further amendment following finalisation of the 
Guidance. 
 
Members were advised that responses to the consultation would be requested by 24th 
October 2015.  Further steps would be taken in addition to the statutory requirements to 
ensure effective consultation and these were outlined to Members. 
 



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 18TH JUNE 2015 
 

It was reported that any responses to the consultation would be reported to the Committee 
on 3rd December 2015.  The Policy would then go to full Council on 16th December 2015 
and be implemented in January 2016 to satisfy the statutory timeframes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.19 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


